

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE AKORN, INC. DATA INTEGRITY  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civ. A. No. 1:18-cv-01713

Hon. Steven C. Seeger

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND ..... 7

II. THE AWARDED FEES SHOULD BE A PERCENTAGE OF THE FUND ..... 8

III. THE 25% ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST IS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE 10

A. The Requested Fees Are Consistent With Applicable Precedent..... 10

B. Other Factors Commonly Considered in the Seventh Circuit Also Support the Requested Fee Award..... 11

1. The Action Was Inherently Risky to Litigate ..... 12

2. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Provided Quality Legal Services that Produced Excellent Benefits for the Settlement Class ..... 12

3. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Worked Extensively to Obtain a Recovery on Behalf of the Settlement Class ..... 13

4. The Stakes of the Action Were Exceedingly High..... 14

5. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Fee Award ..... 15

C. The Requested Fee Is Also Reasonable Using the Lodestar Method ..... 16

IV. COUNSEL’S EXPENSES WERE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
No. 06-cv-701-MJR-DGW, 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015) ..... 19

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.*,  
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 12

*Arenson v. Bd. of Trade of Chicago*,  
372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974) ..... 13

*Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
No. 3:06-cv-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)..... 8, 12, 15

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 9

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 7

*Cent. Laborers’ Pension Fund v. SIRVA, Inc.*,  
No. 04-C-7644, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105097 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 31, 2007) ..... 11

*City of Lakeland Emps.’ Pension Plan v. Baxter Int’l Inc.*,  
No. 1:10-cv-06016, 2016 WL 10571629, (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2016)..... 10

*City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Hospira, Inc.*,  
No. 11-cv-08332-AJS, 2014 WL 12767763 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2014) ..... 10

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.*,  
34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 7, 9, 16

*Gaskill v. Gordon*,  
160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 8

*Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.*,  
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 17

*In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 838, (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 11

*In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 09-cv-3690, 2015 WL 753946 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015)..... 8, 10

*In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 12 CV 2450, 2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016) ..... 10

*In re HPL Techs., Inc. Sec. Lit.*,  
366 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Cal. 2005) ..... 13

*In re Microstrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) ..... 9

*In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 09 C 7666 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2014)..... 10

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... passim

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Sec. Litig.*,  
325 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 11, 14

*Kirchoff v. Flynn*,  
786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986) ..... 10

*Kolinek v Walgreen Co.*,  
311 FRD 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 16

*Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
No. 02-C-5893, 2016 WL 10571774 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 10, 2016) ..... 17

*Mathur v. Bd. of Trustees of S. Ill. Univ.*,  
317 F.3d 738 (7th Cir.2003) ..... 17

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 17

*Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.*,  
231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Roth v. AON Corp.*,  
No. 04-C-6835 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 18, 2009) ..... 10

*Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 7, 10, 12

*Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.*,  
No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012) ..... 16

*Standard Iron Works v. ArcelorMittal*,  
No. 08 C 5214, 2014 WL 7781572 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014)..... 10

*Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.*,  
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 7

*Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
No. 06-CV-698-GPM, 2010 WL 4818174, (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010) ..... 16

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*,  
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Stefan Boettrich and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation:  
2018 Full-Year Review* (NERA, Jan. 29, 2019)..... 11
